

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
THIRD CIRCUIT

06-3575

CBS CORPORATION, CBS BROADCASTING, INC., CBS
TELEVISION STATIONS INC., CBS STATIONS GROUP OF
TEXAS L.P., AND KUTV HOLDINGS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE FEDERAL
COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

TONY WEST
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

THOMAS M. BONDY
ANNE MURPHY
ATTORNEYS, CIVIL DIVISION
APPELLATE STAFF

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ACTING DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

NANDAN M. JOSHI
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Background	3
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	10
I. The Commission applied a recklessness standard in this case and in <i>Young Broadcasting</i>	10
II. The Commission reasonably concluded that willfulness under 47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B) does not require intent to air the specific material found indecent.....	16
III. The orders on review are reasonably read to invoke both 47 U.S.C. §§ 503(b)(1)(B) and (D)	21
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1043 (1996)	3
<i>AT&T, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 582 F.3d 490 (3d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	11
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , 535 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>vacated</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2176 (2009)	passim
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	3, 20
<i>FCC v. CBS Corp.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2176 (2009).....	7
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	7
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	3
<i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	13
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	20
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	11, 13
<i>Time Warner Telecom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 288 F.3d 429 (2002).....	23

Administrative Decisions

<i>Liability of Midwest Radio-Television, Inc.</i> , 45 FCC 1137 (1963)	16
<i>Southern California Broad. Co.</i> , 6 FCC Rcd 4387 (1991).....	16

<i>Young Broadcasting of San Francisco, Inc.</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 1751 (2004)	7, 14, 15
--	-----------

Statutes and Regulations

Public Telecommunications Act of 1992, § 16(a), Pub. L. No. 102-356, 106 Stat. 949 (1992).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1464.....	passim
47 U.S.C. § 312(f).....	4, 16, 18
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)	5
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B).....	passim
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(D).....	passim
47 C.F.R. § 73.3999(b)	4
